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WCDMA Band II Back Side High    
Date/Time: 6/30/2012 9:45:57 AM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1907.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1908 MHz; σ = 1.52 mho/m; εr = 53.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(7.57, 7.57, 7.57); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Back Side High/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.07 mW/g 
 
Back Side High/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10 V/m; Power Drift = -0.053 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.61 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.981 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.555 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.09 mW/g 

 
Figure 47 Body, Back Side, WCDMA Band II Channel 9538    
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WCDMA Band II Back Side Middle    
Date/Time: 6/30/2012 1:40:12 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.5 mho/m; εr = 53.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(7.57, 7.57, 7.57); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Back Side Middle/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.03 mW/g 
 
Back Side Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.098 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.56 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.970 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.560 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.05 mW/g 

 
Figure 48 Body, Back Side, WCDMA Band II Channel 9400    
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WCDMA Band II Back Side Low    
Date/Time: 6/30/2012 10:03:32 AM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.47 mho/m; εr = 53.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(7.57, 7.57, 7.57); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Back Side Low/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.997 mW/g 
 
Back Side Low/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.63 V/m; Power Drift = 0.061 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.5 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.919 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.521 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.03 mW/g 

 
Figure 49 Body, Back Side, WCDMA Band II Channel 9262    
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WCDMA Band II Front Side High    
Date/Time: 6/30/2012 11:04:57 AM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1907.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1908 MHz; σ = 1.52 mho/m; εr = 53.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(7.57, 7.57, 7.57); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Front Side High/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.04 mW/g 
 
Front Side High/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.58 V/m; Power Drift = -0.030 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.51 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.920 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.516 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.968 mW/g 

 
Figure 50 Body, Front Side, WCDMA Band II Channel 9538    
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WCDMA Band II Front Side Middle    
Date/Time: 6/30/2012 10:46:10 AM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.5 mho/m; εr = 53.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(7.57, 7.57, 7.57); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Front Side Middle/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.14 mW/g 
 
Front Side Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.85 V/m; Power Drift = -0.082 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.56 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.970 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.550 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.02 mW/g 

 
Figure 51 Body, Front Side, WCDMA Band II Channel 9400    
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WCDMA Band II Front Side Low    
Date/Time: 6/30/2012 11:21:57 AM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.47 mho/m; εr = 53.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(7.57, 7.57, 7.57); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Front Side Low/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.16 mW/g 
 
Front Side Low/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.69 V/m; Power Drift = -0.019 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.63 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.02 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.582 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.07 mW/g 

 
Figure 52 Body, Front Side, WCDMA Band II Channel 9262    
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WCDMA Band II Left Edge Middle    
Date/Time: 6/30/2012 2:34:45 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.5 mho/m; εr = 53.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(7.57, 7.57, 7.57); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Left Edge Middle/Area Scan (31x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.121 mW/g 
 
Left Edge Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.56 V/m; Power Drift = 0.040 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.176 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.110 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.066 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.119 mW/g 

 
Figure 53 Body, Left Edge, WCDMA Band II Channel 9400    
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WCDMA Band II Right Edge Middle    
Date/Time: 6/30/2012 2:49:21 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.5 mho/m; εr = 53.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(7.57, 7.57, 7.57); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Right Edge Middle/Area Scan (31x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.197 mW/g 
 
Right Edge Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.45 V/m; Power Drift = 0.036 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.271 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.169 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.100 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.186 mW/g 

 
Figure 54 Body, Right Edge, WCDMA Band II Channel 9400    
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WCDMA Band II Bottom Edge High    
Date/Time: 6/30/2012 7:15:35 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1907.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1908 MHz; σ = 1.52 mho/m; εr = 53.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(7.57, 7.57, 7.57); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Bottom Edge High/Area Scan (31x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.35 mW/g 
 
Bottom Edge High/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 29.4 V/m; Power Drift = -0.170 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.05 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.2 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.637 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.34 mW/g 

 
Figure 55 Body, Bottom Edge, WCDMA Band II Channel 9538    
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WCDMA Band II Bottom Edge Middle    
Date/Time: 6/30/2012 7:30:42 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.5 mho/m; εr = 53.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(7.57, 7.57, 7.57); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Bottom Edge Middle/Area Scan (31x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.39 mW/g 
 
Bottom Edge Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 29.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.136 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.09 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.24 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.661 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.41 mW/g 

 
Figure 56 Body, Bottom Edge, WCDMA Band II Channel 9400    
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WCDMA Band II Bottom Edge Low    
Date/Time: 7/12/2012 5:30:27 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.48 mho/m; εr = 53.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(7.57, 7.57, 7.57); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Bottom Edge Low/Area Scan (31x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.45 mW/g 
 
Bottom Edge Low/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 31.1 V/m; Power Drift = -0.034 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.17 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.29 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.682 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.4 mW/g 

 
 

Left 
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Figure 57 Body, Bottom Edge, WCDMA Band II Channel 9262    
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WCDMA Band II with Earphone Front Side Low    
Date/Time: 7/12/2012 5:13:42 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.5 mho/m; εr = 52.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(7.57, 7.57, 7.57); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Front Side Low/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.05 mW/g 
 
Front Side Low/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.164 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.7 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.01 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.524 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.07 mW/g 

 
 

Figure 58 Body with Earphone, Front Side, WCDMA Band II Channel 9262   
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WCDMA Band II HSDPA Bottom Edge Low    
Date/Time: 6/30/2012 8:28:41 AM 
Communication System: WCDMA II+HSDPA; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.47 mho/m; εr = 53.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(7.57, 7.57, 7.57); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Bottom Edge Low/Area Scan (31x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.43 mW/g 
 
Bottom Edge Low/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 30.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.063 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.03 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.24 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.693 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.4 mW/g 

 

 
Figure 59 Body, Bottom Edge, WCDMA Band II HSDPA Channel 9262    
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WCDMA Band II HSUPA Bottom Edge Low    
Date/Time: 6/30/2012 8:46:52 AM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.47 mho/m; εr = 53.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(7.57, 7.57, 7.57); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Bottom Edge Low/Area Scan (31x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.38 mW/g 
 
Bottom Edge Low/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 24.8 V/m; Power Drift = -0.025 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.87 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.15 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.647 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.29 mW/g 

 
Figure 60 Body, Bottom Edge, WCDMA Band II HSUPA Channel 9262    
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WCDMA Band IV Left Cheek Middle   
Date/Time: 7/1/2012 6:08:57 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1732.6 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 39.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Left Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(8.37, 8.37, 8.37); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Cheek Middle/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.568 mW/g 
 
Cheek Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.92 V/m; Power Drift = -0.098 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.806 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.525 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.324 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.574 mW/g 

 

Figure 61 Left Hand Touch Cheek WCDMA Band IV Channel 1413   
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WCDMA Band IV Left Tilt Middle  
Date/Time: 7/1/2012 6:27:51 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1732.6 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 39.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Left Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(8.37, 8.37, 8.37); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Tilt Middle/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.320 mW/g 
 
Tilt Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.6 V/m; Power Drift = 0.013 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.442 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.291 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.182 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.302 mW/g 

 

Figure 62 Left Hand Tilt 15°WCDMA Band IV Channel 1413   
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WCDMA Band IV Right Cheek Middle  
Date/Time: 7/1/2012 6:47:50 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1732.6 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 39.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Right Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(8.37, 8.37, 8.37); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Cheek Middle/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.843 mW/g 
 
Cheek Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.65 V/m; Power Drift = -0.034 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.11 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.745 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.464 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.801 mW/g 
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Figure 63 Right Hand Touch Cheek WCDMA Band IV Channel 1413  
 
 
 



TA Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. 
Test Report 

Report No.: RHA1207-0047SAR01R1                                       Page 123 of 212 

WCDMA Band IV Right Tilt Middle   
Date/Time: 7/1/2012 7:04:33 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1732.6 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 39.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Right Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(8.37, 8.37, 8.37); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Right/Tit Middle/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.331 mW/g 
 
Right/Tit Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.6 V/m; Power Drift = 0.052 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.438 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.284 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.170 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.313 mW/g 

 

 
Figure 64 Right Hand Tilt 15°WCDMA Band IV Channel 1413  
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WCDMA Band IV Back Side Middle    
Date/Time: 6/28/2012 9:47:44 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1732.6 MHz; σ = 1.46 mho/m; εr = 52.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(8, 8, 8); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Back Side Middle/Area Scan (51x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.888 mW/g 
 
Back Side Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.1 V/m; Power Drift = -0.060 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.31 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.785 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.444 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.829 mW/g 

 
Figure 65 Body, Back Side, WCDMA Band IV Channel 1413    
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WCDMA Band IV Front Side High    
Date/Time: 6/28/2012 10:37:15 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1752.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1752.6 MHz; σ = 1.48 mho/m; εr = 52.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(8, 8, 8); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Front Side High/Area Scan (51x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.893 mW/g 
 
Front Side High/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.1 V/m; Power Drift = 0.039 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.25 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.794 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.468 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.885 mW/g 

 
Figure 66 Body, Front Side, WCDMA Band IV Channel 1513    
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WCDMA Band IV Front Side Middle    
Date/Time: 6/28/2012 10:12:16 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1732.6 MHz; σ = 1.46 mho/m; εr = 52.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(8, 8, 8); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Front Side Middle/Area Scan (51x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.895 mW/g 
 
Front Side Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.019 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.29 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.815 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.476 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.907 mW/g 

 
Figure 67 Body, Front Side, WCDMA Band IV Channel 1413    
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WCDMA Band IV Front Side Low    
Date/Time: 6/28/2012 10:52:23 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1712.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1712.4 MHz; σ = 1.44 mho/m; εr = 52.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(8, 8, 8); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Front Side Low/Area Scan (51x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.722 mW/g 
 
Front Side Low/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.9 V/m; Power Drift = 0.043 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.992 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.640 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.378 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.712 mW/g 

 
Figure 68 Body, Front Side, WCDMA Band IV Channel 1312    
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WCDMA Band IV Left Edge Middle    
Date/Time: 6/28/2012 11:10:56 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1732.6 MHz; σ = 1.46 mho/m; εr = 52.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(8, 8, 8); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Left Edge Middle/Area Scan (31x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.154 mW/g 
 
Left Edge Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.86 V/m; Power Drift = -0.021 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.216 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.140 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.089 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.151 mW/g 

 
Figure 69 Body, Left Edge, W WCDMA Band IV Channel 1413    
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WCDMA Band IV Right Edge Middle    
Date/Time: 6/28/2012 11:25:00 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1732.6 MHz; σ = 1.46 mho/m; εr = 52.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(8, 8, 8); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Right Edge Middle/Area Scan (31x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.163 mW/g 
 
Right Edge Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.68 V/m; Power Drift = 0.100 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.226 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.149 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.092 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.163 mW/g 

 
Figure 70 Body, Right Edge, WCDMA Band IV Channel 1413    
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WCDMA Band IV Bottom Edge High    
Date/Time: 6/28/2012 10:23:37 AM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1752.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1752.6 MHz; σ = 1.48 mho/m; εr = 52.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(8, 8, 8); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Bottom Edge High/Area Scan (31x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.08 mW/g 
 
Bottom Edge High/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 25.6 V/m; Power Drift = 0.027 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.6 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.957 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.516 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.07 mW/g 

 
Figure 71 Body, Bottom Edge, WCDMA Band IV Channel 1513    
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WCDMA Band IV Bottom Edge Middle    
Date/Time: 6/28/2012 10:09:56 AM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1732.6 MHz; σ = 1.46 mho/m; εr = 52.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(8, 8, 8); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Bottom Edge Middle/Area Scan (31x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.05 mW/g 
 
Bottom Edge Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 25.2 V/m; Power Drift = 0.130 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.56 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.928 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.500 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.04 mW/g 

 
Figure 72 Body, Bottom Edge, WCDMA Band IV Channel 1413    
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WCDMA Band IV Bottom Edge Low    
Date/Time: 6/28/2012 10:34:57 AM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1712.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1712.4 MHz; σ = 1.44 mho/m; εr = 52.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(8, 8, 8); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Bottom Edge Low/Area Scan (31x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.882 mW/g 
 
Bottom Edge Low/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 23.5 V/m; Power Drift = 0.083 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.29 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.776 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.418 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.866 mW/g 

 
Figure 73 Body, Bottom Edge, WCDMA Band IV Channel 1312    
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WCDMA Band IV with Earphone Front Side Middle    
Date/Time: 7/12/2012 6:08:35 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.44 mho/m; εr = 52.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(8, 8, 8); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Front Side Middle/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.959 mW/g 
 
Front Side Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.019 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.41 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.888 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.513 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.984 mW/g 

 
Figure 74 Body with Earphone, Front Side, WCDMA Band IV Channel 1413    
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WCDMA Band V Left Cheek Middle   
Date/Time: 6/30/2012 11:17:03 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.896 mho/m; εr = 42; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Left Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(9.02, 9.02, 9.02); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Cheek Middle/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.225 mW/g 
 
Cheek Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.87 V/m; Power Drift = -0.048 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.266 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.214 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.164 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.226 mW/g 

 
Figure 75 Left Hand Touch Cheek WCDMA Band V Channel 4183   
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WCDMA Band V Left Tilt Middle  
Date/Time: 7/1/2012 10:23:41 AM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.896 mho/m; εr = 42; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Left Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(9.02, 9.02, 9.02); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Tilt Middle/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.180 mW/g 
 
Tilt Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.4 V/m; Power Drift = -0.063 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.215 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.173 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.133 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.181 mW/g 

 
Figure 76 Left Hand Tilt 15° WCDMA Band V Channel 4183   
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WCDMA Band V Right Cheek Middle  
Date/Time: 7/1/2012 10:43:06 AM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.896 mho/m; εr = 42; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Right Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(9.02, 9.02, 9.02); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Cheek Middle/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.256 mW/g 
 
Cheek Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.031 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.293 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.243 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.189 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.254 mW/g 
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Figure 77 Right Hand Touch Cheek WCDMA Band V Channel 4183  
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WCDMA Band V Right Tilt Middle   
Date/Time: 7/1/2012 11:00:50 AM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.896 mho/m; εr = 42; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Right Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(9.02, 9.02, 9.02); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Tilt Middle/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.179 mW/g 
 
Tilt Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.87 V/m; Power Drift = -0.003 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.211 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.170 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.130 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.179 mW/g 

 
Figure 78 Right Hand Tilt 15° WCDMA Band V Channel 4183  
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WCDMA Band V Back Side Middle    
Date/Time: 6/29/2012 11:40:22 AM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.971 mho/m; εr = 54.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(9.18, 9.18, 9.18); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Back Side Middle/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.573 mW/g 
 
Back Side Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 23.1 V/m; Power Drift = -0.118 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.687 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.537 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.404 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.562 mW/g 
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Figure 79 Body, Back Side, WCDMA Band V Channel 4183    
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WCDMA Band V Front Side Middle    
Date/Time: 6/29/2012 12:00:43 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.971 mho/m; εr = 54.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(9.18, 9.18, 9.18); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Front Side Middle/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.376 mW/g 
 
Front Side Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 18.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.016 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.451 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.359 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.276 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.375 mW/g 

 
Figure 80 Body, Front Side, WCDMA Band V Channel 4183    
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WCDMA Band V Left Edge Middle    
Date/Time: 6/29/2012 12:21:52 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.971 mho/m; εr = 54.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(9.18, 9.18, 9.18); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Left Edge Middle/Area Scan (31x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.239 mW/g 
 
Left Edge Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.152 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.313 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.225 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.157 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.239 mW/g 

 
Figure 81 Body, Left Edge, WCDMA Band V Channel 4183    
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WCDMA Band V Right Edge Middle    
Date/Time: 6/29/2012 1:02:25 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.971 mho/m; εr = 54.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(9.18, 9.18, 9.18); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Right Edge Middle/Area Scan (31x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.277 mW/g 
 
Right Edge Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.8 V/m; Power Drift = 0.008 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.361 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.260 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.182 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.277 mW/g 

 
Figure 82 Body, Right Edge, WCDMA Band V Channel 4183    
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WCDMA Band V Bottom Edge Middle    
Date/Time: 6/29/2012 1:23:42 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.971 mho/m; εr = 54.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(9.18, 9.18, 9.18); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Bottom Edge Middle/Area Scan (31x61x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.059 mW/g 
 
Bottom Edge Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.35 V/m; Power Drift = -0.086 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.090 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.053 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.031 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.058 mW/g 

 
Figure 83 Body, Bottom Edge, WCDMA Band V Channel 4183    
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WCDMA Band V with Earphone Back Side Middle    
Date/Time: 6/29/2012 4:37:10 PM 
Communication System: WCDMA ; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.971 mho/m; εr = 54.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(9.18, 9.18, 9.18); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1534  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Back Side Middle/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.411 mW/g 
 
Back Side Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17 V/m; Power Drift = -0.122 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.538 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.389 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.276 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.411 mW/g 

 

 
Figure 84 Body with Earphone, Back Side, WCDMA Band V Channel 4183    
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802.11b Left Cheek Middle  
Date/Time: 7/2/2012 10:18:20 AM 
Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.87 mho/m; εr = 38.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Left Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(6.89, 6.89, 6.89); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Cheek Middle/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.256 mW/g 
 
Cheek Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.51 V/m; Power Drift = -0.070 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.420 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.207 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.100 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.247 mW/g 
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Figure 85 Left Hand Touch Cheek 802.11b Channel 6    
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802.11b Left Tilt Middle   
Date/Time: 7/2/2012 10:37:26 AM 
Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.87 mho/m; εr = 38.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Left Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(6.89, 6.89, 6.89); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Tilt Middle/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.229 mW/g 
 
Tilt Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.52 V/m; Power Drift = 0.045 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.401 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.192 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.091 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.227 mW/g 

 

 
Figure 86 Left Hand Tilt 15° 802.11b Channel 6    
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802.11b Right Cheek Middle  
Date/Time: 7/2/2012 10:57:13 AM 
Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.87 mho/m; εr = 38.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Right Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(6.89, 6.89, 6.89); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Cheek Middle/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.185 mW/g 
 
Cheek Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.56 V/m; Power Drift = 0.044 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.324 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.170 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.089 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.185 mW/g 

 

 
Figure 87 Right Hand Touch Cheek 802.11b Channel 6    
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802.11b Right Tilt Middle   
Date/Time: 7/2/2012 11:15:16 AM 
Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.87 mho/m; εr = 38.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Right Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(6.89, 6.89, 6.89); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Tilt Middle/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.187 mW/g 
 
Tilt Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.91 V/m; Power Drift = -0.181 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.327 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.172 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.091 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.187 mW/g 

 

 
Figure 88 Right Hand Tilt 15° 802.11b Channel 6    
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802.11b Back Side Middle  
Date/Time: 6/30/2012 3:50:50 PM 
Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.88 mho/m; εr = 51.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(7.03, 7.03, 7.03); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Back Side Middle/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.107 mW/g 
 
Back Side Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.48 V/m; Power Drift = 0.095 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.189 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.093 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.043 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.107 mW/g 
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Figure 89 Body, Back Side, 802.11b Channel 6    
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802.11b Front Side Middle  
Date/Time: 6/30/2012 4:11:08 PM 
Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.88 mho/m; εr = 51.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(7.03, 7.03, 7.03); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Front Side Middle/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.070 mW/g 
 
Front Side Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.012 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.093 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.055 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.032 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.058 mW/g 

 
Figure 90 Body, Front Side, 802.11b Channel 6    
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802.11b Right Edge Middle  
Date/Time: 6/30/2012 4:30:18 PM 
Communication System: 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.88 mho/m; εr = 51.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature:22.3 ℃         Liquid Temperature: 21.5℃ 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
DASY5 Configuration: 
Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3753; ConvF(7.03, 7.03, 7.03); Calibrated: 1/4/2012  
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1317; Calibrated: 1/23/2012  
Phantom: SAM2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1524  
Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.2 Build 162; SEMCAD X Version 14.0 Build 59 
 
Right Edge Middle/Area Scan (31x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.084 mW/g 
 
Right Edge Middle/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.55 V/m; Power Drift = 0.090 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.109 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.063 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.030 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.073 mW/g 

 
Figure 91 Body, Right Edge, 802.11b Channel 6    


